Office of the Divisional Engineer Telecom, Optical Fibre Projects, Telephone Exchange (SIEMENS), Autonagar, Vijayawada - 520 007. 🗆 0866 DET: 2541226;SDE 2541419



भारत सचार ानगम ालामटड (भारत सरकार का उद्यम) BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED (A Govt. of India Enterprise)

No.TP HYD-15/12(11)/30/2021 - OFP DIV VJ - TP HYD/ ELR-KKR dtd. at VJ, the 08-12-2021

То

The Divisional Forest Officer (FAC) Wildlife Management Division, Eluru

Dear Sir,

Sub: Proposal for Diversion of 0.21ha of Forest land in favour of Division Engineer, OFP, BSNL Vijayawada for laying of Optical Fibre Cable between Eluru and Kaikaluru (Kolleru WLS) for providing high speed communication & data services to Govt. and non-govt. and public use in favour of Divisisonal Engineer, OFP, BSNL, Vijayawada - Compliance Report on Stage - 1 clearance - Reg.

Ref: 1.DFO, Eluru Rc No.850/2017-WLO dtd. 08-07-2021.

2.PCCF, Guntur, AP, Rc. No.EFS02-15026/17/2019-FCA SEC-PCCF/FCA-3 dtd. 02-07-2021.

3 GOI, MoEF&CC, Intigrated Regional Office, Vijayawada F.No.4-APB122/2021-VIJ/33 dtd. 24.05.2021.

^^

vide the above cited reference, point wise compliance report is herewith submitting for kind information and necessary action please.

A	Stage-1 Clearance conditions	Compliance Report	Remarks
1	The User Agency shall transfer online, the Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted under this proposal, as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 28.032008, 24.04.2008 and 09.05.2008 in writ petition (Civil) No.202/1995 and the guidelines issued by this Ministry vide its letter No.5-3/2007- FC dated 05.02.2009. The requisited funds shall be transferred through online portal into CAMPA account of the State Concerned.	Agreed	(Payment made through Challan of Union Bank Of India and same is here with enclosed)
2	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred / deposited in CAMPA account only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/). Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage-1 clearance.	Cost of NPA of the diverted forest land of 0.21 HA for an Amount of Rs1,18,230/- paid on 26.11.2021 at chennai	(Payment made through Challan of Union Bank Of India and same is here with enclosed)
	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e- portal (https://parivesh.ni.in/).	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e- portal	Uploaded in e-portal
	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be demarcated on ground at the project cost, by	Demarcation of the proposed forest area shall be carried out by four ft. reinforced cement concrete pillers duly numbered at an intervals with GPS Co-ordinates	U/T-1 Undertaking is herewith enclosed
100	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in para1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of comprehensive guidelines of Forest (Conservation) Act.1980 as issued by this Ministry's letter No.5-2/2017-FC dated 28-09-2019.	Agreed	

В			
1	Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged.	Unchanged	U/T-2 Undertaking is herewith enclosed
2	At the time of payment of the Net Present Value (NPV) at the then prevailing rate, the user Agency shall furnish an undertaking to pay the additional amount of NPV, if so determined, as per the final decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.	Agreed	U/T-3 undertaking is herewith enclsoed
3	No tree falling shall be carried out by the user Agency:	Agreed	U/T-4 undertaking is herewith enclsoed
4	The Cable line shall be laid 165 cm below the ground level as proposed and the forest land shall be restored to its original state after laying the same. The maximum size of the trench shall not exceed 2.00 mtr depth, 3795 mtr length and 30 cm width.	Agreed	U/T-5 undertaking is herewith enclsoed
5	As the area proposed for diversion is falling with in Kolleru wildlife Sanctuary, prior approval of the component authority under Wildlife Act, 1972 shall be obtained before execution of the project work.	Agreed	Approval copy attached
6	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less.	Agreed	U/T-6 undertaking is herewith enclsoed
7	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.	Agreed	U/T -7 Undertaking is herewith enclosed
8	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the user Agency to the labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel.	Agreed	U/T-8 undertaking is herewith enclsoed
9	The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0.21 ha and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal:	Agreed	U/T-9 undertaking is herewith enclsoed
10	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government	Agreed	U/T-10 undertaking is herewith enclsoed
11	No damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused.	Agreed	U/T-11 undertaking is herewith enclsoed
12	Disturbance shall be kept minimal by creating labour camps outside the forest area as far as possible and it will be the responsibilility of the User Agency to ensure that the machinery, labourers & staff engaged in execution of work shall not destruct nearby forest flora & fuana.	Agreed	U/T-12 undertaking is herewith enclsoed
10	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.	Agreed	UT-13 undertaking is herewith enclsoed

14	The concerned Divisional Forest Officer, will monitor and take necessary mitigative measures to ensure that there is no adverse impact on the forests in the surrounding area.		
15	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of Forest and Wildlife.	Agreed	UT-14 undertaking herewith enclsoed
16	The User Agency shall submit the annual self- compliance report in respect of the above stated conditions to the State Government and integrated Regional Office, Bangalore by the end of March every year	Agreed	UT-15 undertaking herewith enclosed
17	The User Agency shall comply all the provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order (s) and NGT Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.	Agreed	UT-16 Undertaking herewith enclosed
18	The User Agency shall comply all the provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order (s) and NGT Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.	Agreed	UT-16 Undertaking herewith enclosed

DIVISIONAL ENGINEER

OPTICAL FIBRE PROJECT BSNL, VIJAYAWADA

Encl:- As above.

Corporate / Registered office: Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, Janapath, New Delhi – 110 001

Details of Payment :-

ł

S.No.	Transaction Number	Beneficiary Name	Amount in Rs.	Remarks
1.	5284020211126319969 Dated: 26-11-2021	AP CAMPA fund, Union Bank of India, Lodhi Complex, New Delhi. (Code:03712)	1,18,230	Paid on 26-11-2021 through e-Challan

6	1.010	2	Challan)		
21, 12:14 PM	1996	6 5284020	-11/263 20018		
G2840a	a llas acon	CAMPA	Challan) S284020211126320018 CAMPA-MOEF COPY		
यूनियन बैंक O Union Bank		यूनियन बैंक O Union Bank			
Challan for colle	ection of CAMPA fund	Date : 23-11-2021	ection of CAMPA fund		
Client Code.	CAM5059	Client Code.			
Location.	ANDHRA PRADESH	Location.	ANDHRA PRADESH		
Remitter Name.	DET OFP BSNL VIJAYAWADA	Remitter Name.	DET OFP BSNL VIJAYAWADA		
	7141711427	PIF/Application No.	7141711427		
PIF/Application No.	4-APB122/202-VIJ	MoEF/SG File No.	4-APB122/202-VIJ		
MoEF/SG File No. Address.	NEW TELEPHONE EXCHANGE(SIEMENS EXCHANGE),JAWAHAR AUTONAGAR,VIJAYAWADA	Address.	NEW TELEPHONE EXCHANGE(SIEMENS EXCHANGE),JAWAHAR AUTONAGAR,VIJAYAWADA		
Remitter Contact No. Email-Id. Mobile No. Landline No.	Krishna detofpvj@gmail.com 9419020405 - 866-2541226	Remitter Contact No. Email-Id. Mobile No. Landline No. Amount(in Rs)	detofpvj@gmail.com 9419020405 866-2541226 118230/-		
Amount(in Rs)	118230/-	Beneficiary Branch	Union Bank Of India Lodhi complex (03712)		
Benaficiary Branch and Code.	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Eemplex (03712) akh Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred	Amount in Words :One Lakh Eignleen Thousand Two Hund and Thing Rupees Only			
and Thirty Rupees Univ Depositor Signature (Signature) Bank's Transaction Nu S2-84 0 20 7 Branches should to process the tra Challon should on	use CMS menu (FCS & CAPS) ny be accepted against	Bank's Transaction Nu Branches should to process the tra Challan should or INST/DD. Enter the Remitte	use MS,menu (FCS & CADS) insaction. In the in Additional ar Mobile number in Additional		
INSTIDD. Enter the Remitter Name in Additional Information 1 • Enter the Remitter Mobile number in Additional Information 2		Information 2	firmation through Email: h		

After making successful payment, User Agencies may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdu

Note:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date to Email: epurse@unionbankofindia.com $r_2 R \ln 2 \sigma 2 \ln 2 A 3$

52840 202111263

मडल अभिवता, भतानात Divisional Engineer, BSNL इ. परियोजना O.F. Projects Sa. Personal / Vilayawada

UNDERTAKING - 01

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED hereby

undertakes that the demarcation of the proposed forest area shall be done as per the specifications for laying ofc cable in between Eluru-Kaikulure OFC route.

Place : VIJAYAWADA

Dated : 29—11—2021

Divisional Engineer Optical Fibre Project

VIJAYAWADA.

UNDERTAKING - 02

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED hereby

undertakes that the legal status of the diverted forest land will not be changed and it should remain unchanged.

Place : VIJAYAWADA

Dated : 29-11-2021

Divisional Engineer

Optical Fibre Project VIJAYAWADA.

UNDERTAKING – 03

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED hereby undertakes to pay additional amount of Net Present Value (NPV) amount if any becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future for forest lands Eluru –Kaikaluru ranges under Vijayawada Division for laying OFC Cable in Eluru – Kaikaluru OFC route.

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29-11-2021

<u>UNDERTAKING – 04</u>

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED hereby undertakes the no felling of trees it should done for laying of OFC cable in between Eluru- Kaikaluru OFC route.

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29-11-2021.

Divisional Engineer

Optical Fibre projects BSNL, Vijayawada

UNDERTAKING – 05

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED hereby undertakes

and agreed to the condition that the maximum width of Right of way on the forest land shall not be more width than the specific width for laying OFC Cable in Eluru – Kaikaluru OFC route.

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29—11—2021.

MINUTES OF THE ANDHRA PRADESH STATE BOARD FOR WILDLIFE MEETING HELD ON 28.02.2019 AT 11.45 A.M UNDER THE CHAIRMANSHIP THE HON'BLE CHIEF MINISTER OF ANDHRA PRADESH PRAJA VEDIKA, CHIEF MINISTER'S CAMP OFFICE, UNDAVALLI

Agenda item no.1:Proposal for diversion of 4.43 ha of forest land in Porumamilla&Onipenta Ranges of Proddatur WLM Division for laying of 16" dia VDPL pipeline route from Vijayawada to Chittoor in favour of HPCL existing in Krishna, Guntur, Prakasam, Kadapa and Chittoor.

> Resolved to recommend the proposal as the project is aimed to cater the needs of public with certain measures recommended by the Chief Wildlife Warden of Andhra Pradesh.

Agenda item no. 2: Proposal for diversion of 0.21 ha of forest land in Kolleru Wildlife Sanctuary in favour of the Divisional Engineer, Telecom Optical Fiber Project, Vijayawada for laying Optical Fiber cable along and across the Kaikalur road between Kalakarru Check post.

 Resolved to recommend the proposal as the project is aimed to cater the needs of public with certain measures recommended by the Chief Wildlife Warden of Andhra Pradesh

Agenda Item no.3: Proposal for diversion of 2.54 ha of forest land of Sri PenusilaNarasimhaswamy Wildlife Sanctuary of Nellcre (T) Division for construction of AnamSanjeeva Reddy Somasila High Level Lift canal for SomasilaReservoir to up to the balancing reservoir No.IV under Phase-I

> Resolved to recommend the proposal as the project is aimed to cater the needs of public with certain measures recommended by the Chief Wildlife Warden of Andhra Pradesh

Agenda Item no.4: Proposal for re-diversion of forest land in Palamaner RF, Chittoor West Division to an extent of 4.60 ha for laying of underground R-LNG pipeline from Thiruvallur - Bangalore through Tamilanadu, Andhra Pradesh and Karnataka by IOCL.

> Resolved to recommend the proposal as the project is aimed to cater the needs of public with certain measures recommended by the Chief Wildlife Warden of Andhra Pradesh.

Hon'ble Chief Minister of Andhra Pradesh & Chairman Of the State Board for Wildlife

12 6 nov mm

Prl.Secretary to Environment, Forests, Science & Technology Department & Member Hon'ble Minister for Environment, Forests, Science & Technology Department & Vice-Chairman

Prl.Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), A.P., & Member

Prl.Chief Conservator of Forests (WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden, A.P., &

मडल आमयता, असंनिति Divisional Engineer, BSI अ. ॉ. परियोजना O.F. Proje

UNDERTAKING – 06

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED hereby undertakes

that the period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less, for laying OFC Cable in Eluru – Kaikaluru OFC route.

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29—11—2021.

<u>UNDERTAKING – 07</u>

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED here by undertakes

no labour camps established in the forest proposed area of Eluru –Kaikaluru ranges under Vijayawada Division for laying OFC Cable in Eluru – Kaikaluru OFC route.

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29—11—2021.

Divisional

Optical Fibre projects BSNL, Vijayawada

UNDERTAKING – 08

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED hereby undertakes that it shall provide preferably alternate fuel to labourers working at site to avoid damage / tree felling for firewood for laying OFC Cable in Eluru – Kaikaluru OFC route under Vijayawada Division.

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29-11-2021.

UNDERTAKING – 09

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED hereby undertakes that the forest land proposed for diversion shall not be used for any purpose other than the laying of OFC Cable from eluru to kaikaluru. It is also submitted that the total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0.21 ha for laying OFC Cable in Eluru – Kaikaluru OFC route.

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29-11-2021.

<u>UNDERTAKING – 10</u>

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED hereby undertakes that the Forest Land proposed for diversion shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government for Eluru – Kaikaluru OFC route under Vijayawada Division.

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29—11—2021.

Di

Optical Fibre projects BSNL, Vijayawada.

UNDERTAKING – 11

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED hereby undertakes that there is no damage to the flora and fauna in the area shall be complied for laying OFC Cable in Eluru – Kaikaluru OFC route under Vijayawada division

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29-11-2021

UNDERTAKING –12

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED hereby undertakes

that the disturbance shall be kept minimal by creating labour camps outside the Forest area as far as possible and it will be the responsibility of the user agency to ensure that the labours and staff engaged in execution of work do not destruct nearby forest flora and fauna from the proposed diverted forest land for laying of OFC cable from Eluru to Kaikaluru OFC route under Vijayawada Division.

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29—11—2021.

Divisiona

Optical Fibre projects BSNL, Vijayawada

UNDERTAKING – 13

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED hereby undertakes that the layout of the plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval from Central Government for Eluru –Kaikaluru ranges under Vijayawada Division for laying OFC Cable in Eluru – Kaikaluru OFC route.

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29-11-2021.

UNDERTAKING – 14

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED here by undertakes

to agree that any other conditions central government (MOEF) may impose from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forest for laying OFC Cable in Eluru – Kaikaluru OFC route under Vijayawada division

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29-11-2021.

UNDERTAKING – 15

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED here by undertakes that shall submit the annual self compliance report in respect of already agreed and stated condition to the state government & integrated regional office, Bengalore by the end of March every year pertaining to OFC cable laying in diverted portion of 0.21 ha in Eluru – Kaikaluru OFC route under Vijayawada division..

Place : Vijayawada

Date: 29-11-2021

Divisional Engineer **Optical Fibre projects** BSNL, Vijayawada

UNDERTAKING - 16

BHARAT SANCHARA NIGAM LIMITED here by undertakes that all the provisions of the all acts, rules, regulations and guidelines, Hon'ble court order(s) and NGT order(s) pertaining to this project, if any for the time being in force, as applicable to project, pertaining to OFC cable laying in 0.21 ha of Forest land in Eluru – Kaikalur route under Vijayawada division

Place : Vijayawada

Date : 29-11-2021

Divisional Engineer Optical Fibre projects BSNL, Vijayawada